

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF

AMICI CURIAE

This Court has held that both the Pension Credit Formula and the Cash Balance Formula in IBM's Personal Pension Plan violated section 204(b)(1)(H) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA"), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H). At this time, the issue before the Court is to determine the appropriate remedy for that violation.

The American Benefits Council and The ERISA Industry Committee respectfully submit this motion for leave to file the accompanying brief *amici curiae*. Although neither the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ("FRCP") nor the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois provide procedures for filing an *amicus curiae* brief, neither the FRCP nor the Rules prohibit acceptance of an *amicus curiae* brief by the Court. This is evidenced by previous cases in which the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois has accepted such briefs. *See, e.g., Illinois v. Huckaba & Sons Constr. Co.*, 442 F. Supp. 56 (S.D. Ill. 1977) (*amicus curiae* brief filed on behalf of Orr Construction Co.); *McPherson v. School Dist. #186*, 426 F. Supp. 173 (S.D. Ill. 1976) (*amicus curiae* brief filed on behalf of the Illinois Office of Education); *Norfolk and Western Ry. Co. v. Beatty*, 400 F. Supp. 234 (S.D. Ill. 1975) (*amicus curiae* briefs filed by Illinois State Bar Association and Madison County Bar Association); *Glass Bottle Blowers Ass'n v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*, No. 75-55, 1975 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11836 (S.D. Ill. 1975) (*amicus curiae* brief filed by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission). Other district courts within the Seventh Circuit also have accepted such briefs.¹

¹ *See, e.g., Thomas v. United States*, 141 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (W.D. Wis. 2001); *In re Mexico Money Transfer Litigation*, 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000); *AT&T Corp. v. Ameritech Corp.*, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9175 (N.D. Ill. 1998).

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*

Amici have experience and technical expertise with respect to the issues faced by the Court during the remedies phase of the proceedings.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE SUPREME COURT HAS DENIED RETROACTIVE RELIEF IN THE PENSION CONTEXT	2
	A. <i>Manhart, Norris, And Long</i>	2
	B. The <i>Manhart</i> Standard Is Applicable To Cases Brought Under ERISA	3
III.	UNDER THE <i>MANHART</i> STANDARD, THE AWARD OF RETROACTIVE RELIEF IN THIS CASE IS INAPPROPRIATE.....	4
	A. <i>Manhart</i> Standard Part 1: Reasonableness Of Past Practices	4
	B. <i>Manhart</i> Standard Part 2: Retroactive Relief Is Unnecessary For Future Compliance	10
	C. <i>Manhart</i> Standard Part 3: The Disruptive Effects Of Awarding Retroactive Relief.....	11
IV.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Compensation Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. BankBoston, N.A.</i> , 327 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	5, 8
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Texas Indus., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1986).....	4

<i>Eaton v. Onan Corp.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	5, 8
<i>Engers v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 98-3660, slip. op. (D.N.J. June 6, 2001).....	5, 8
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerbec v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 1015, 1019 (6th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Griggs v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Heimann v. National Elevator Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 187 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Hemelt v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 740 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Lunn v. Montgomery Ward</i> , 166 F. 3d 880 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	4
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	4
<i>Retired Pub. Employees' Ass'n v. California</i> , 759 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 442 (E.D. Mich. 1993)	4

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

26 U.S.C. § 411(b)(1)(H)	5, 6, 7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1) <i>et seq.</i>	9
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)	2
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8(c)(3)	6

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-13(f).....	6
Prop. Treas. Reg. § 1.411(b)-2, 67 Fed. Reg. 76,123 (Dec. 11, 2002).....	8
53 Fed. Reg. 11,876 (Apr. 11, 1988).....	8
56 Fed. Reg. 47,524 (Sept. 19, 1991)	6
64 Fed. Reg. 56,578 (Oct. 20, 1999)	7

ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDANCE

IRS Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359	6
IRS Rev. Proc. 93-39, 1993-2 C.B. 513	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 107-84 (2001), <i>reprinted in</i> 2001 U.S.C.C.A.N. 192	7
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 99-1012 (1986)	8
Pub. L. No. 107-16, 115 Stat. 38 (2001).....	7

MISCELLANEOUS:

Report of Vincent Amoroso, Defendant’s Brief of Dec. 5, 2003, Appendix Tab HH	<i>passim</i>
Report of C. Eugene Steuerle (July 3, 2002), Defendant’s Brief of Dec. 5, 2003, Appendix Tab C.....	5
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Employee Plans Rulings & Agreements Overview</i> , (Sept. 11, 2003) (presentation at the IRS Central Mountain Employee Benefits Conference)	11
Internal Revenue Service, Carol Gold, IRS Internal Memorandum on Pension Plan Conversions to Cash Balance Plans (Sept. 15, 1999)	7
Leonard Sloane, <i>Your Money: Cash Balance Plans</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 17, 1985	5
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, <i>2002 Annual Report, PBGC A Lifetime of Support</i> (2003)	13, 14
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978 (Aug. 10, 1978)	6

U.S. Department of Labor, *Cost Study of the Impact of an Equal Benefits Rule on Pension Benefits* (1983)12

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Announcement: *EEOC Creates National Cash-Balance Pension Team* (Sept. 20, 1999)7
